

ENVIROTEK REMEDIATION INC.

Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

The Three Months Ended March 31, 2021 and 2020

(unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by the auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management. The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

ENVIROTEK REMEDIATION INC.

Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position

As at March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020

	Notes	March 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
ASSETS			
Current Assets			
Cash	\$	339	\$ 27,860
GST receivable		11,410	8,440
Prepaid expenses		500	500
		12,249	36,800
Exploration and evaluation assets			
		10,000	10,000
TOTAL ASSETS	\$	22,249	\$ 46,800
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY			
Current Liabilities			
Accounts payable	7	\$ 1,364,721	\$ 1,270,808
Accrued liabilities	7	130,588	108,588
Loans payable	8	178,266	168,766
		1,673,575	1,548,162
Shareholders' deficiency			
Share capital	8	22,159,424	22,159,424
Share subscriptions received	8	-	-
Contributed surplus	9	1,724,224	1,724,224
Deficit		(25,534,974)	(25,385,010)
		(1,651,326)	(1,501,362)
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY	\$	22,249	\$ 46,800

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)

Subsequent event (Note 10)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

"Brian Leeners"

Director

"Gregory Pearson"

Director

ENVIROTEK REMEDIATION INC.

Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021 and 2020

		Three Months Ended March 31,	
	Notes	2021	2020
Expenses			
Consulting and management fees	7	\$ 70,500	\$ 70,500
Exploration and evaluation expenditures		37,500	30,000
Foreign exchange loss		8,532	(10,693)
Office and miscellaneous	7	30,043	35,565
Professional fees	7	2,500	1,201
Transfer agent and filing fees		889	1,250
		149,964	127,823
Net loss for the period		(149,964)	(127,823)
Comprehensive income (loss) for the period		\$ (149,964)	\$ (127,823)
Basic and diluted loss per share		\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding		11,878,381	11,878,381

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ENVIROTEK REMEDIATION INC.

Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021 and 2020

	For the Three Months Ended March 31,	
	2021	2020
Cash provided by (used in):		
Operating activities		
Comprehensive loss for the period	\$ (149,964)	\$ (127,823)
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
GST receivable	(2,970)	(699)
Accounts payable	93,913	(37,998)
Accrued liabilities	22,000	120,338
Foreign exchange		(10,639)
Cash used in operating activities	(37,021)	(56,875)
Financing activities		
Loans received	-	57,901
Share subscriptions received	9,500	-
Cash provided by financing activities	9,500	57,901
Net decrease in cash	(27,521)	1,026
Cash, beginning of the period	27,860	113
Cash, end of the period	\$ 339	\$ 1,139

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ENVIROTEK REMEDIATION INC.

Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholder's Equity For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021 and 2020

	Number of common shares outstanding		Share capital		Contributed surplus		Deficit		Total Shareholders' Deficiency
Balance, December 31, 2019	11,878,381	\$	22,159,424	\$	1,724,224	\$	(28,544,641)	\$	(4,660,993)
Net and comprehensive loss for the period	-		-		-		(157,189)		(157,189)
Balance, March 31, 2020	11,878,381	\$	22,159,424	\$	1,724,224	\$	(28,701,830)	\$	(4,818,182)
Balance, December 31, 2020	11,878,381	\$	22,159,424	\$	1,724,224	\$	(25,385,010)	\$	(1,501,362)
Net and comprehensive income for the period	-		-		-		(149,964)		(149,964)
Balance, March 31, 2021	11,878,381	\$	22,159,424	\$	1,724,224	\$	(25,534,974)	\$	(1,651,326)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

ENVIROTEK REMEDIATION INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021 and 2020

1. Nature of operations and going concern

EnviroTek Remediation Inc. ("the Company") was incorporated in British Columbia on October 21, 1980 and is a public company listed on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX-V"). The Company terminated its previously announced change-of-business transaction. The principal business activity of the Company is mineral exploration and development. The corporate head office of the Company is located at Suite 2110, 650 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, B.C., V6B 4N9..

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company will continue as a going concern which contemplates that the Company will be able to realize its assets and settle its liabilities in the normal course as they come due for the foreseeable future. As at March 31, 2021, the Company had no source of operating cash flows and reported a comprehensive loss for the three months ended March 31, 2021 of \$149,964 (2020 - \$127,823), working capital deficit of \$1,661,326 (December 31, 2020 - \$25,385,010), and has an accumulated deficit of \$25,534,974 (December 31, 2020 - \$25,385,010), and the Company expects to incur further losses in the development of its business. These factors cast substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Management has estimated that the Company will require additional financing to meet its obligations for the next fiscal year. Continued operations are dependent on the Company's ability to complete equity or debt financing.

In March 2020 the World Health Organization declared coronavirus COVID-19 a global pandemic. This contagious disease outbreak, which has continued to spread, and any related adverse public health developments, has adversely affected workforces, economies, and financial markets globally, potentially leading to an economic downturn. The impact on the Company is not currently determinable but management continues to monitor the situation.

2. Basis of preparation

a) Statement of compliance

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 – Interim Financial Reporting as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). Accordingly, certain disclosures included in annual financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the IASB have been condensed or omitted and these unaudited condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020. These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary AKA Ventures USA Inc. All inter-company transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation. The Board of Directors approved these consolidated financial statements on May 28, 2021.

b) Functional and presentation currency

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional currency of the Company and its subsidiary.

c) Critical accounting estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingency liabilities as at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the reporting year. Estimates and judgments are continuously evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The key critical judgment and sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of causing material adjustment to the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements are as follows:

Critical judgment in applying accounting policies:

Going concern

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of the accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assumes the Company's ability to continue in operation for the foreseeable future and to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations. There are several adverse conditions that cast substantial doubt upon the soundness of this assumption. Refer to note 1 for more details.

ENVIROTEK REMEDIATION INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021 and 2020

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

Key sources of estimation uncertainty:

Income taxes and recoverability of potential deferred tax assets

In assessing the probability of realizing income tax assets recognized, management makes estimates related to expectations of future taxable income, applicable tax planning opportunities, expected timing of reversals of existing temporary differences and the likelihood that tax positions taken will be sustained upon examination by applicable tax authorities.

Share-based payments

The Company has an equity-settled share-based scheme for directors, officers, employees and consultants. Management determines values for share-based payments using market-based valuation techniques. The fair value of the market-based and performance-based non-vested share awards are determined at the date of grant using generally accepted valuation techniques. Assumptions are made and judgment used in applying valuation techniques. These assumptions and judgments include estimating the future volatility of the stock price, expected dividend yield, future employee turnover rates and for stock based compensation, future employee stock option exercise behaviors and corporate performance. Such judgments and assumptions are inherently uncertain, and any changes in these assumptions affect the fair value estimates.

3. Significant accounting policies

The significant accounting policies of the Company are as follows:

a) Principles of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned and controlled subsidiary. Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The financial statements of the subsidiary are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. All inter-company transactions and balances have been eliminated upon consolidation.

b) Foreign currency translation

The functional and reporting currency of the Company and its subsidiary is the Canadian dollar. In preparing the financial statements of the individual entities, transactions in currencies other than the entity's functional currency are recognised at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary items that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined. Foreign exchange gains and losses are included in comprehensive loss.

c) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash is comprised of cash on hand and deposits in banks. Cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

Restricted cash, as to withdrawal or use, are under terms of certain contractual agreements.

d) Impairment of non-financial assets

Non-financial assets are evaluated at the end of each reporting period by management for indicators that carrying value is impaired and may not be recoverable. When indicators of impairment are present, the recoverable amount of an asset is evaluated at the level of a cash generating unit ("CGU"), the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or group of assets, where the recoverable amount of the CGU is the greater of the CGU's fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments to the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have

ENVIROTEK REMEDIATION INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021 and 2020

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

d) Impairment of non-financial assets (continued)

not been adjusted. If the recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses for assets with a finite useful life, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset or CGU in prior periods. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss.

e) Share-based payments

Equity-settled share-based payments to employees and others providing similar services are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments at the grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

The fair value is estimated at grant date and each tranche is recognized on a graded-vesting basis over the period the options vest. At the end of each reporting period, the Company revises its estimate of the number of equity instruments expected to vest. The impact of the revision of the original estimates, if any, is recognized in comprehensive loss such that the cumulative expense reflects the revised estimate, with a corresponding adjustment to contributed surplus.

Equity-settled share-based payment transactions with parties other than employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received, except where that fair value cannot be estimated reliably, in which case they are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments granted, measured at the date the entity obtains the goods or the counterparty renders the service.

f) Earnings (loss) per share

Basic earnings (loss) per share ("EPS") is calculated by dividing profit or loss attributable to ordinary equity holders (numerator) by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding (denominator) during the period. The denominator is calculated by adjusting the shares issued at the beginning of the period by the number of shares bought back during the period, multiplied by a time-weighting factor.

Diluted EPS is calculated by adjusting the earnings and number of shares for the effects of dilutive options and other dilutive potential units. The effects of anti-dilutive potential units are ignored in calculating diluted EPS.

g) Income taxes

Tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Tax expense is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent it relates to items recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current tax expense is based on the results for the period as adjusted for items that are not taxable or not deductible. Current tax is calculated using tax rates and laws that were enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. Provisions are established where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to tax authorities.

Deferred taxes are the taxes expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying amount of assets in the statement of financial position and their corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit or loss, and are accounted for using the liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and their corresponding tax bases. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilized. Such assets and liabilities are not recognized if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

ENVIROTEK REMEDIATION INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021 and 2020

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

g) Income taxes (continued)

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences. However, deferred tax liabilities are not recognized for taxable temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiary where the reversal of the temporary

difference can be controlled and it is probable that the difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future, or on temporary differences that arise from goodwill which is not deductible for tax purposes.

Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which the deductible temporary differences can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at the end of the reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

h) Financial instruments

(i) Classification

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL"), at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss) ("FVTOCI") or at amortized cost. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of debt instruments is driven by the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics. Equity instruments that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate them as at FVTOCI. Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or if the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL.

The following table shows the classification of financial assets and liabilities:

Financial assets/liabilities	Classification
Cash	FVTPL
Accounts payable	Amortized cost
Loans payable	Amortized cost

(ii) Measurement

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus transaction costs, respectively, and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment.

Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL

Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the statements of comprehensive loss. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in the statements of comprehensive loss in the period in which they arise.

Equity investments at FVTOCI

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognised as income in profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognised in OCI and are never reclassified to profit or loss.

ENVIROTEK REMEDIATION INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021 and 2020

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

h) Financial instruments (continued)

(iii) Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the twelve month expected credit losses. The Company shall recognize in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss, as an impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized.

(iv) Derecognition

Financial assets

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated risks and rewards of ownership to another entity.

Financial liabilities

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expire. The Company also derecognizes a financial liability when the terms of the liability are modified such that the terms and / or cash flows of the modified instrument are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognized at fair value.

Gains and losses on derecognition are recognized in profit or loss.

4. Capital management

The Company classifies its share capital and contributed surplus as capital, which at March 31, 2021 totalled \$23,883,648 (December 31, 2020 - \$23,883,648). When managing capital, the Company's objective is to ensure the Company continues as a going concern as well as to maintain adequate levels of funding to support its ongoing operations and development such that it can continue to provide optimal returns to shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. The Board of Directors does not establish qualitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business. The Company is dependent upon external financing to fund its activities. In order to carry out its business activity and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional amounts as needed. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is appropriate. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

5. Financial instruments and financial risk management

a) Fair value

The fair value of financial instruments is the amount of consideration that would be agreed upon in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable, willing parties who are under no compulsion to act. Fair values are determined by reference to quoted market prices, as appropriate, in the most advantageous market for that instrument to which the Company has immediate access. Where quoted market prices are not available, the Company uses the closing price of the most recent transaction for that instrument. In the absence of an active market, fair values are determined based on prevailing market rates for instruments with similar characteristics. The fair value of current financial instruments approximates their carrying values as long as they are short term in nature.

ENVIROTEK REMEDIATION INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021 and 2020

5. Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued)

b) Fair value hierarchy

Financial instruments that are held at fair value are categorized based on a valuation hierarchy which is determined by the valuation methodology utilized:

Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices); and

Level 3 – inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The Company's financial instruments are carried at amortized cost with the exception of cash. Cash is measured using level 1 inputs.

There were no transfers between levels 1 and 2 during the year.

c) Financial risks

(i) Interest rate risk

The Company's interest rate risk arises primarily from the interest received on cash, which is invested on a short-term basis to enable adequate liquidity for payment of operational and capital expenditures. Therefore, interest rate risk is considered minimal.

(ii) Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to cash, demand loan payable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities that are denominated in US dollars. The Company does not use derivative instruments to reduce its exposure to foreign exchange risk. A 10% change in the value of the US dollar against the Canadian dollar would have an impact of \$12,650 on the Company's comprehensive loss.

(iii) Credit risk

The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash. The Company limits its exposure to credit risk on cash as these financial instruments are held with major Canadian and international banks, from which management believes the risk of loss to be remote.

(v) Liquidity risk

The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining cash. Liquidity requirements are managed based on expected cash flow to ensure there is capital to meet short term and long-term obligations. As at March 31, 2021, the Company did not have sufficient cash on hand to pay its short-term creditors and does not generate cash from its operations. Accordingly, liquidity risk is considered high.

6. Exploration and evaluation assets

In December 2020, the Company entered into an option agreement for the right to acquire a 100-per-cent interest in the Homathko gold project, located in the Caribou regional district of British Columbia. Under the terms of the option agreement, the company can earn a 100-per-cent interest in the claims by making such payments necessary to keep the property in good standing and by completing the following:

- Making the following cash payments and issuing the following common shares to Transition Metals:
 - A \$10,000 cash payment on or before Dec. 31, 2020; (paid)
 - 700,000 common shares upon TSX Venture Exchange acceptance of the option agreement and no later than June 30, 2021;
 - \$40,000 in common shares at a 30-day volume-weighted average price on or before the first anniversary of the option agreement;

ENVIROTEK REMEDIATION INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021 and 2020

6. Exploration and evaluation assets (continued)

- \$50,000 in common shares at a 30-day volume-weighted average price on or before the second anniversary of the option agreement;
- \$50,000 in common shares at a 30-day volume-weighted average price on or before the third anniversary of the option agreement.
- Completing the following work expenditures on the property:
 - Cumulative \$100,000 by June 30, 2021;
 - Cumulative \$550,000 by Dec. 31, 2022.

The optionor will retain a 1% net smelter royalty on all mineral production, 0.5 per cent of which can be purchased by the Company for \$1 million. The property is also subject of a pre-existing 1% royalty in favour of a third party.

7. Related party transactions

During the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, the Company entered into transactions with the related parties as below:

Name	Relationship	Nature of Transaction	Fees incurred for the three months ended March 31, 2021		Fees incurred for the three months ended March 31, 2020		Balance payable at March 31, 2021		Balance payable at December 31, 2020	
Nexvu Services Inc.	Owned by Nexvu Capital Corporation, which Brian Leeners, Greg Pearson and Gordon Fretwell are shareholders	Rent and corporate services	\$	30,000	\$	30,000	\$	217,635	\$	196,525
Nexvu Capital Corporation	Brian Leeners, Greg Pearson and Gordon Fretwell are shareholders	Demand loan		-		-		115,428		115,428
Brian Leeners	Chief executive officer and director	Management services		30,000		30,000		204,625		174,625
Maria Conejo	President	Technical services		-		30,000		100		100
Global Link Capital	Greg Pearson, director of the Company, is a shareholder	Management services		30,000		30,000		193,835		166,335
Greg Pearson	Director	Management services		-		-		5,400		5,400
Gordon J. Fretwell, Law Corporation	Gordon Fretwell is a shareholder of Nexvu Capital Corporation.	Legal services		2,500		7,500		154,625		152,125
0733351 BC Ltd.	Owned by Nexvu Capital Corporation, which Brian Leeners, Greg Pearson and Gordon Fretwell are shareholders	Property option		-		-		8,965		9,609
CBDS Health Inc.	Director	Corporate Services		-		-		8,965		8,965
AE Financial Management Ltd.	Edward Low, chief financial officer, is a shareholder	Accounting services		10,500		10,500		85,588		78,588
			\$	103,000	\$	138,000	\$	995,449	\$	907,700

ENVIROTEK REMEDIATION INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021 and 2020

7. Related party transactions (continued)

The amounts payable to related parties summarized as above were included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. Balances owing are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no specified terms of repayment. During the year ended December 31, 2020, certain directors and companies controlled by directors and officers of the company agreed to forgive \$1,066,465 in debt. As the debt forgiveness was executed in the related party's capacity as a shareholder \$877,356 of the forgiven debt was attributed to retained earnings, and the balance \$189,109 was record in the statement of comprehensive income (loss).

8. Share capital

Authorized: Unlimited common voting shares, without par value.

Subscriptions received

During the three-month period ended March 31, 2021, the Company received \$7,500 towards a non-brokered private placement announced on December 14, 2020. As at March 31, 2021, the Company has received a total of \$178,266 towards the financing (December 31, 2020 - \$168,766).

Options and warrants

a) Stock options

There are no stock options issued and outstanding as at March 31, 2021 (December 31, 2020 – Nil).

b) Contributed surplus

The contributed surplus records items recognized as stock-based compensation expense until such time that the stock options are exercised, at which time the corresponding amount will be transferred to share capital.

c) Warrants

There are no warrants issued and outstanding as at March 31, 2021 (December 31, 2020 – Nil).

9. Segmented information

The Company has one reportable operating segment, environmental remediation. All of the Company's assets are located in Canada.

10. Subsequent event

a) Shares of company resumed trading on April 8, 2021.

b) On May 4, 2021, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement for gross proceeds of \$305,882. The Company issued 6,117,640 units, each unit consisted of one common share and one-half of a common share purchase warrant, with each full warrant entitling the holder to acquire one additional common share of the company at a price of 15 cents per share for a period of 12 months. The warrants are subject to the right of the company to accelerate the exercise period of the warrants if shares of the company trade at or above 25 cents for a period of 10 consecutive trading days. The Company paid \$11,200 as a finder's fee.